
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1601
ANSWERED ON:22.03.2012
PRADHAN MANTRI GRAMODAYA YOJANA
Chauhan Shri Dara Singh

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the year-wise and State-wise number of new houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY) during the last
three years as on date; 

(b) the total amount incurred on the scheme; 

(c) whether some target was fixed for the PMGY; 

(d) if so, the details thereof during the last three years, year-wise; and 

(e) the number of people benefited from this scheme during the said period?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI PRADEEP JAIN `ADITYA`) 

(a): Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY) was launched by the Ministry of Rural Development during the year 2000-2001. The
scheme was transferred to Planning Commission in the year 2002-2003. As per the information received from Planning Commission,
the scheme has been discontinued from the year 2005-06. 

(b)to(e): Question does not arise. 
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